

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1855th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JANUARY 11, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. MAE C. JAVELLANA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON, JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member (Sick Leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 17-013

RESOLUTION NOMINATING COUNCILOR MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI, AS PHILIPPINE COUNCILORS LEAGUE (PCL) REPRESENTATIVE OF BAGO CITY, TO THE PHILIPPINE COUNCILOR'S LEAGUE, INC.-NEGROS OCCIDENTAL FEDERATION.

WHEREAS, in session assembled, Councilor Cleo F. Gaudite moved for the nomination of Councilor Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, SP Member, as PCL Representative of Bago City to the Philippine Councilor's League, Inc.-Negros Occidental Federation;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this assembly to nominate Councilor Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, for the aforesaid position;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Cleo F. Gaudite, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to nominate Councilor Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, as PCL Representative of Bago City, to the Philippine Councilor's League, Inc.-Negros Occidental Federation.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

LINDA R. ARELLANO Records Officer III / City Secretary-Designate